File ID A 14-093 No. 24

Monterey County
168 West Alisal Street,
1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Board Order 831.755.5066

Agreement No.: A-11775
Upon motion of Supervisor Parker, seconded by Supervisor Salinas and carried by those members
present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

Approved and authorized the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to sign Amendment No. 2 to Agreement
A-11775 with LocumTenens.com to extend the term of the agreement to June 30, 2016, and to increase
the existing Agreement amount by $90,000 for FY 2014-15 and $90, 000 for FY 2015-16, for a revised
total Agreement amount not to exceed $360,000.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 17th day of June 2014, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:  Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas and Parker
NOES: None
ABSENT: Supervisor Potter

1, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that
the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of
Minute Book 77 for the meeting on Junel7, 2014.

Dated: Jﬁne 19, 2014 | Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
File Number: A 14-093 _ County of Monterey, State of California

By LW

Deputy




1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901
831.755.5066

Monterey County 168 West Alisal Street,

Board Report
Legistar File Number: A 14-093

Qm\q__ i\ ol

Introduced: 5/20/2014 Current Status: Agenda Ready
Version: 1 Matter Type: BoS Agreement

Approve and authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to sign Amendment No. 2 to
Agreement A-11775 with LocumTenens.com to extend the term of the agreement to June 30,
2016, and to increase the existing Agreement amount by $90,000 for FY 2014-15 and $90,000
for FY 2015-16, for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed $360,000.

RECOMMENDATION;

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:

Approve and authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to sign Amendment No. 2 to
Agreement A-11775 with LocumTenens.com to extend the term of the agreement to June 30,
2016, and to increase the existing Agreement amount by $90,000 for FY 2014-15 and $90,000
for FY 2015-16, for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed $360,000.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

Locum Tenens are licensed Physicians and Healthcare Professionals who are Board Certified or
Board Eligible or have equivalent training and experience. Locum Tenens provide temporary
medical services in accordance with applicable Federal, State, and County laws, rules,
regulations, and policies. LocumTenens.com is an agency that provides physician and
psychiatric health care placement services.

The County of Monterey engages Physicians and Healthcare Professionals who provide Locum
Tenens services in areas of critical medical need where sufficient permanent staffing is not
available. This amendment will assure the provision of essential mental health, medication
support, primary care, and specialty care continue for clients of Monterey County Health
Department’s Behavioral Health Bureau during temporary absences of psychiatrist and
psychiatric health care professionals.

This work supports the Monterey County Health Department 2011-2015 Strategic Plan initiative
to ensure access to culturally and linguistically appropriate, customer-friendly, quality health
services. It also supports one or more of the ten essential public health services, specifically:
Assure competent public and personal health care workforce.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT: _
County Counsel and Auditor-Controller have reviewed and approved this Amendment No. 2 to
Agreement A-11775 as to legal form and fiscal provisions, respectively. This Amendment No.
2 to Agreement A-11775 is on file with the Clerk of the Board,

FINANCING:
This Agreement is funded by Realignment (69%) and Federal Financial Participation (31%) funds.

Monteray County Page 1 Printed on 5/23/2014



Legistar File Number: A 1 4-093

The amount for Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-11775 is $90,000 for FY 2014-15 and $90,000
for FY 2015-16, for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed $360, 000. The funds for this
Amendment are included in the Health Department’s Behav:ora] Health Bureau (HEAO12, Unit
8410) recommended Budget for Fi iscal Year 2014-15

Prepared by: Pat Bass, Management Analyst, 4538
Approved by: Ray Bullick, Director of Health, 4526

Attachments: A o : L
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-11775 is on file with Clerk of the Board

Monterey County _ ' ' Page 2 Printed on 523/20714




AMENDMENT No. 2 TO AGREEMENT A-11775

This Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-11775 is made and entered into by and between the County
of Monterey (hereinafter referred to as “County”), and Locum Tenens.com, (hereinafter referred to
as “Contractor™).

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor have heretofore entered into a Professional Services
Agreement to provide referrals for Locum Tenens service Providers for the period of July 1, 2010 to
June 30, 2012 (Agreement A-11775); and

WHEREAS, on or about June 19, 2012, the County and Contractor entered into an executed
Amendment No.1 to extend the term date and increase the rate of services; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor wish to amend the Agreement as specified below:

1.

2,

Extend the terms of the Agreement to June 30, 2016 for a new term of July 1, 2010
to June 30, 2016.

Increase the total amount payable by County to Contractor by $90,000 for FY 2014-
15 and $90,000 for FY 2015-16, for a maximum County obligation of $360,000.
Increase the rate for services rendered beginning July 1, 2014. This increase will
provide the Contractor the ability to expand recruitment to a wider pool of candidates
for the County,

Include an additional specialty of locum tenens Psychiatric Nurse Practitioner who
shall provide community mental health services.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and the Contactor hereby agree to amend the agreement in the
following manner:

1.

L

Paragraph 2 of the original agreement is amended to read as follows: “PAYMENTS
BY COUNTY. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under this
Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $360,000.”

Paragraph 3 of the original agreement is amended to read as follows: “TERM OF
AGREEMENT. The term of this Agreement is from July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2016,
unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.”

EXHIBIT A Scope of services is replaced with Amendment No. 2 Exhibit A-2 Scope
of Services. All references in the Agreement to EXHIBIT A Scope of services shall
be construed to refer to Amendment No. 2 Exhibit A-2 Scope of Services.
Amendment No.1 EXHIBIT A-1 — Part 2 Payment Provisions is replaced with
AMENDMENT No. 2 EXHIBIT A-2 — Part 2 Payment Provisions. All references in
the Agreement to EXHIBIT A — Part 2 shall be construed to refer to AMENDMENT
No. 2 EXHIBIT A-2 — Part 2 Payment Provisions.

The effective date of this Amendment is July 1, 2014.

All other terms and conditions of Agreement A-11775 shall remain in full force and
effect.

A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement.

LocumTenens.com Amendment No. 210 A-11775
Term: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2016
Effective: July I, 2014




IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have executed the AMENDMENT No. 2 to Agreement

A-11775 on the day and year written below.

MONTEREY COUNTY

CONTRACTOR

By: < M

Mike Derr, Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Dated: 33/ &

Signature of Chair, President, or

Vice-Presigent

Printed Name and Tigle

Dated: é/ 92 .2.// ‘7/

'Rﬁ/'-BﬁﬂTck, Director of Health

Dated: (o -2+ L‘\.

By: M/_g Me—

Approved as to Form:

Mz, FQastt

(Signature of S¢cretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*

Stacy L. Saetta, Depfity County Counsel

Doglac B, Lline  0FD

Printed Name and Title

Dated: 4"7—‘9‘ ’ M’

Dated: 5//é//2‘;%

Approved as to Figcal PRoyisions.

Gary Giboney, Audltef/Clhefoller

Dated: D) \M

Approved as to Liability Provisions:

Steve Mauck, Risk Management

Dated:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a parinership, the name of
the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the
partnership, If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and

shall personally sign the Agreement.

LocumTenens.com Amendment No. 2 to A-11775
Term: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2016
Effective: July 1, 2014




IL

111,

Amendment No. 2 EXHIBIT A-2
SCOPE OF SERVICES

IDENTIFICATION OF CONTRACTOR

Name:

LocumTenens.com

Address: 2655 Northwinds Parkway

Alpharetta, GA 30009
800-562-8663

SCOPE OF SERVICES

L.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR shall refer a locum tenens psychiatrist and psychiatric
nurse practitioner who shall provide community mental health services in accordance
with the requirements of the Bronzan-McCorquodale Act (California Welfare and
Institutions Code § 5600, ef seq.), Part 2.5 of Division 5 of the California Welfare &
Institutions Code, and Titles 9 and 22 of the California Code of Regulations.

Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR agrees to
refer locum tenens to COUNTY in the following specialty:

Physician
e Psychiatry

Nurse Practitioner
e Psychiatry

SERVICES/OJECTIVES BY CONTRACTOR

L.

CONTRACTOR shall search, screen, and pre-qualify potential Provider (hereinafter
referred to as “Provider”) meeting job specifications provided by COUNTY.

CONTRACTOR shall fully inform COUNTY of Provider’s qualifications and
provide a copy of an up-to-date Curriculum Vitae to COUNTY for review, at all
times for Physicians and Nurse Practioners who are Board Certified or Board
Eligible.

CONTRACTOR shall process a Disciplinary Action report from the Federation of
State Medical Boards for each Provider presented. COUNTY will be notified of any
discrepancies or disciplinary actions against presented physician(s) and nurse
practitioner(s) at presentation, and as CONTRACTOR becomes aware of any issues
during the course of COUNTY work.

CONTRACTOR shall provide to COUNTY current copies of provider specific
credentialing information as follows:

a) Professional Liability Insurance
b) California Medical License/California Nurse Practitioner License

LocumTenens.com Amendment No. 2 to A-11775
Term; 7/1/20310 to 6/30/2016
Effective: July 1, 2014




10.

11

¢) National Provider Identifier (NPI)

d)} Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA)

e) American Board of Medical Specialty Certification Certificate (if applicable)
f) ECFMG (if applicable)

g) Driver’s License

CONTRACTOR shall verify the Provider’s Tuberculosis test and send updated
results to COUNTY, within one (1) year of exam, at all times.

CONTRACTOR shall provide to COUNTY three (3) written references and two (2)
facility verifications (current, within a two-year time frame) for the Provider at the
time physician/nurse practitioner is referred to COUNTY, at all times.

CONTRACTOR shall conduct preliminary Provider’s reference checks and State of
California medical/nurse practitioner license verification and provide the results of
all checks and verifications to COUNTY, upon COUNTY request.

CONTRACTOR shall process a full American Medical Association (AMA)
Credentials Verification Report for each Provider presented to verify physician/nurse
practitioner Curriculum Vitae (CV), upon COUNTY request.

CONTRACTOR shall refer only Providers eligible to be a “Participating
Physician/Nurse Practitioner” in the Medicare and Medi-Cal Program in order to
permit the COUNTY to bill for Contracted Services.

CONTRACTOR shall notify the COUNTY immediately upon the occurrence of any
event or circumstance as CONTRACTOR becomes aware of the event or
circumstance, which may affect the completion of the provider’s assignment.

If provider fails to start assignment at COUNTY as agreed to/or terminates
assignment early, CONTRACTOR will make best efforts as expeditiously as
possible to recruit for a replacement candidate, subsequent to the approval of the
COUNTY at no additional charge.

IV. SERVICES/OBJECTIVES BY COUNTY

1.

COUNTY shall provide CONTRACTOR an accurate practice description, upon
CONTRACTOR request.

COUNTY shall provide CONTRACTOR background information regarding the
work site, hospital and/or the community (which ever is applicable), upon
CONTRACTOR request.

COUNTY shall be responsible for credential verification and privileging of hired
applicants, at all times.

LocumTenens.com Amendment No. 2 to A-11775
Term; 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2016
Effective: July 1, 2014




4,

COUNTY shall specify to CONTRACTOR specialty need and whether it is for
inpatient care; outpatient care; and whether assignment includes supervision and
oversight of Resident Physicians.

V. SERVICES BY CONTRACTOR REFERRED PROVIDER (LOCUM TENENS)

1.

CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall perform his or her professional medical duties
in accordance with: (a) applicable Federal, State and County laws, rules and regulations,
and policies; (b) all rules and regulations generally applicable to physicians/nurse
practitioners practicing medicine in the State of California; (c) applicable requirements
of third party payor programs; and (d) County and Health Department policies and
procedures,

CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall agree to be a “Participating Physician/Nurse
Practitioner” in the Medicare and Medi-Cal Program in order to permit the COUNTY to
bill for Contracted Services.

CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall assure that the medications, procedures and
laboratory testing ordered for each patient, is not only medically necessary for diagnosis
and/or freatment, but also compliant to the specifications of the program.

CONTRACTOR referred Provider agrees to complete any billing and credentialing
paperwork prior to, during the duration of, and after rendering service to the COUNTY.

CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall possess some experience/knowledge of working
techniques of an electronic health records program system.

LocumTenens.com Amendment No. 2 to A-11775
Term: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2016
Effective: July 1, 2014




Amendment No. 2 Exhibit A-2 — Part 2
Payment Provisions

I. PAYMENT PROVISIONS

A, PAYMENT TYPE

Negotiate Rate (NR) with rate established in contract. It is mutually understood and agreed
by both parties that CONTRACTOR shall be compensated under the Agreement in
accordance with Exhibit A-2 - Part 2 rate sheet attached hereto.

B. PAYMENT CONDITIONS

1.

In order to receive any payment under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit
claims in such form as may be required by the COUNTY. Specifically, CONTRACTOR
shall submit its claims on a form acceptable to COUNTY so as to reach the COUNTY
no later than the 30th day of the month following the month of service. Upon
termination of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit its final claim for payment
no later than thirty (30) days after the completion of services. Invoices shall be billed
directly to Behavioral Health Bureau of the Health Department.

[f CONTRACTOR fails to submit claims for services provided under the term of this
Agreement as described above, the COUNTY may, at its sole discretion, deny payment
for that month of service and disallow the claim.

COUNTY shall review and certify CONTRACTOR’s claim either in the requested
amount or in such other amount as COUNTY approves in conformity with this
Agreement, and shall then submit such certified claim to the COUNTY Auditor. The
Auditor shall pay the claim in the amount certified by the COUNTY,

If COUNTY certifies payment at a lesser amount than the amount requested COUNTY
shall immediately notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of such certification and shall
specify the reason for it. If the CONTRACTOR desires to contest the certification, the
CONTRACTOR must submit a written notice of protest to the COUNTY within 20 days
after the CONTRACTOR's receipt of the COUNTY notice. The parties shall thereafter
promptly meet to review the dispute and resolve it on a mutually acceptable basis. No
court action may be taken on such a dispute until the parties have met and attempted to
resolve the dispute in person.

Neither CONTRACTOR nor PROVIDER assigned by CONTRACTOR shall receive
reimbursement for travel, lodging, or meal expenses.

LocumTenens.com Amendment No. 2 to A-11775
Term: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2016
Effective: July 1, 2014




1L MAXIMUM LIABILITY

Subject to the limitation set forth herein, COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR during the
term of this Agreement a maximum amount of $360,000 for services authorized pursuant to

this Exhibit.
FISCAL YEAR LIABILITY AMOUNT
July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2013 $ 90,000
July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 $ 90,000
July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 $90,000
July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 $90,000
MAXIMUM COUNTY OBLIGATION $360,000

LocumTenens.com Amendment No. 2 to A-11775
Term: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2016
Effective: July 1, 2014




$10T ‘1 AMf :2Anoeyq
910C/0%/9 01 010g/1/L ‘vuay
SLLI1-V 01 7 "ON JUSWPLAMY W0 SUSUD | WRo |

"AINNQD O $301A188 9pLA0Id 01 §35290 PWHAIAOW 120 10 XA LNNOD o1 pawasald Si HAAIAQYd| 994 (Uatsotig TUSUBULISJ ) TUSWUS 15583y

gons Jsye sypuont (g1 ) usey3e unpim A LNMOD JO MBIIPE UR 10 X LNNOD 30 2siojdwa woueuriad B sawossq
HHAACH™ 4ons 31 LINNOD PIM pajelige uoleziuedio Aue 10 X [NNOD 91 pajuasald WACIAO YL 10 TBWUZISSeI
A 10J W UGHIXH JO suolsiaold juowiied uo pajesipul se a2, WouSIsseay B HOLDVILNGD Ard 03 sooide £ INOOD

. "SATIRJIUN [9ARD
SUneUIPIO0s puk “ISUEW A[SWIR B Ul X [NMOD ©1 PIImal aIe surcy p1sjduros smsus op dn-mo[[op snonumoo pue
sonued pInp O} SWIO] UOREBDSILISA §, 4 I N0 SUIPIBAMIOT ‘Omsuasy Burdynea Buidusigyal *Aotjod sourmsul sonoeidiem
[ED1P3 JO IOUBLIUTRUL [SIDVIAISS BUIMO[]OF U ‘01 PAJRUT] 10U §1 NG “SIPN[IUI PUB AIJIGR[IEAR [[€D IO IORJUOD woned
IS YSNOMN $39IAI0S SIGALSP YATAOUL o £2p repusieo yoes oy aiqesijdde st 29] 221IAI28 JANBISTUTIUPE Y,
“SAEPIIOY 35alp JO Alre U0 $MOY § JOA0 pouLIOfiad smoy [[€ 107 orey] AlMOH UmMmIaid/SWHIsA0 op j PIgienD oq

M AINNOQD "$9914398 [euolssajold Jo smoy ¢ 01 dn sapnjour yogm umpuusig Aeprjel] @ snpd YaIMAOM 10¥ arey
Aredg [Inf s Aed [Tim X LNIQD “SAepifoy 95213 JO 9U0 U0 Aqogy s A LNNOD 03 podar 0] pasmbal st 10 joruoo uaned
Aue seq YIQIAQUL 31 “AepHoy yoes 10f MAMNAOY 19§ 218y Areq 11y oy Aed {14 & INNOD “[[B9-U0 3g o) pambas
SUYHAIAOU I "sA8D 3501 U0 papIaoid A[enior oI SI0IAIIS JOU 1O ISISYM *AHUNUALCS JUSUNSIsse S UT SRS
WHAAOAL 3 ALNNOD M Aq pIzuSeost sy ey Aeploy Aue 1o “Aeq seunsimy) ‘feq) SuaBojuey) ‘Aeq Joqe] ‘Aeq
souapuadapu] ‘Aegy [BLIOWIA] “AB(T S, w3 ) MmN J0] umpusid & se podeyo aq [1im arey A[iec] SUp JO J[B-2Uo JO aYel

ISA0IAIDE SARERSUNUDY

ssAepijoH

‘pousd moy-1z € Gl 10802 JUAnEd
[T€9-W0o JO S [IB JOJ pagreys sT el umnuald;sumwao “poriad moy-yz 1od pagiey) -sizoumdisse AJuo-[feo 10y pasn]

BD-MOH ¢

“[[e9-U0 19EU0D
woned Jo sMoy [[B 10} pedieyo st sjes Apmoy unumid/sunisag [fes-uo AAAAQ U 248 01 poriad oYz Aq padmy)
e2 IBD-U0 WANDRaM

-0 3oEjuag usned Jo SINOY [re 10f paSreyD si oyes Alnoy winmuard/smnIsag [[Eo-U0 WACAON 2A'Y 01 ApySn poSieyD)
jeam MOY-0f B 13 )l lnwaid/smmnisao Ao

JED-UD PUDDIDAN

9yey ANOT] WNTUSL]/SWILIAQ

"ABp YI0M MOY-g UB SE pIUgap pue Ajlep psciey.) :3)Ey] SAISHOU] [[V

SSNOLLINIHHA

“sasusdxe [eaw 10 ‘BuISpO| ‘|a3Ar] J0J EoEuﬂ:nm:.E syeredas M_S_uuﬂ reys MO._UEZOU ..E.vu:w_mmm HIMACH 10U FOLOVIELNGS JAIaN &

000°0£$

00°87% 00°008% 00°'008% (00°081% 00'SSEE  |00°001S 00°008%
000°%ES 00'8TS 00000718 [V/N VN 00's1ZE  [00°S1TS 00°0ZTL1S
VN V/N VN V/N VN VN VIN VN
000°FES 00°8Z$ 00°000° 18 |v/N VIN 00°SIZ$  [0000TS 00'009°1%
000°+ES 00°8Z% 00°000°T$  [00°000°TS [00°SETS 00°s1Z$  [0000Z$ 00°009°1%

| ed AjEa
" aAISRpouY.




